

No. 18-1195

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON,  
AND JAIME SCHAEFER, *Petitioners,*

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, AND  
GENE WALBORN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS DIRECTOR OF THE MONTANA  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, *Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF FOR  
PIONEER INSTITUTE, INC., AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Dwight G. Duncan  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*  
333 Faunce Corner Road  
North Dartmouth, MA 02747-1252  
508-985-1124  
dduncan@umassd.edu

Michael C. Gilleran  
FisherBroyles LLP  
470 Atlantic Avenue, 4th Floor  
Independence Wharf  
Boston, MA 02210  
781-489-5680  
michael.gilleran@fisherbroyles.com

Dated: April 12, 2019

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2  |
| I.    State Action Based on Religious<br>Animus Violates the First Amendment.<br>.....  | 3  |
| II.   The Legislative History of the<br>Proto-Blaine Amendments Is<br>Full of Anti-Catholic Animus. ....  | 6  |
| III.  The Failed National Blaine Amendment<br>and Its State-Level Progeny Were<br>Motivated by Animus. ....   | 8  |
| A. <i>The Blaine Amendment<br/>              Attempted to Enshrine<br/>              Anti-Catholic Prejudice in the<br/>              United States Constitution<br/>              Under the Guise of<br/>              Promoting “Non-Sectarian”<br/>              Education. ....</i> | 10 |
| B. <i>Montana’s Constitutional<br/>              Provision Is a Progeny of the<br/>              Blaine Amendment Animated by<br/>              the Same Impermissible<br/>              Purpose.....</i>   | 17 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 19 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 520 (1978) .....                          | 2, 4, 5      |
| <i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> ,<br>393 Mont. 446 (2018); .....                                    | 17           |
| <i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t Rev.</i> (2019)<br>(No. 18-1195) .....   | 2            |
| <i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> ,<br>345 U.S. 67 (1953) .....   | 3            |
| <i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> ,<br>102 N.E. 464 (Mass. 1913) .....                                     | 8            |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....  | 17           |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v.</i><br><i>Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... | 2, 5         |
| <i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....  | 2            |
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....   | 3, 9, 11, 18 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.</i><br><i>Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....            | 4            |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....  | 11-12        |

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

First Amendment.....1, 2, 3, 5

Fourteenth Amendment .....1, 2

Mass. Const. amend. XVIII, *amended by*  
Mass. Const. amend. XLVI,  
*subsequently amended by* Mass. Const.  
amend. CIII.....7

Mont. Const. art. X, § 6.....18

Mont. Const. of 1889, art. XI, § 8.....17

**RULES:**

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

4 Cong. Rec. 5453 (1876).....11

4 Cong. Rec. 5562 (1876).....12

4 Cong. Rec. 5582 (1876).....12

4 Cong. Rec. 5583 (1876).....12

4 Cong. Rec. 5584 (1876).....12

4 Cong. Rec. 5585 (1876).....12

4 Cong. Rec. 5586 (1876).....12

4 Cong. Rec. 5587 (1876).....12, 13

4 Cong. Rec. 5588 (1876).....12, 13

4 Cong. Rec. 5589 (1876).....12, 14

4 Cong. Rec. 5590 (1876).....12, 15

4 Cong. Rec. 5591 (1876).....12, 13

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| 4 Cong. Rec. 5592 (1876).....   | 12         |
| 4 Cong. Rec. 5593 (1876).....   | 12, 15     |
| 4 Cong. Rec. 5594 (1876).....   | 12, 15     |
| 20 Cong. Rec. 2100-01 (1889).....   | 18         |
| Act of February 22, 1889,<br>ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676 (1889).....  | 18         |
| Cornelius Chapman,<br><i>The Know-Nothing Amendments:<br/>Barriers to School Choice in<br/>Massachusetts</i><br>(The Pioneer Institute, 2009).....  | 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| Frank J. Conklin & James M. Vache,<br><i>The Establishment Clause and the Free<br/>Exercise Clause of the Washington<br/>Constitution—A Proposal to the<br/>Supreme Court</i> ,<br>8 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 411 (1985)..... | 18         |
| Mark Edward DeForrest,<br><i>An Overview of Evaluation of State<br/>Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and<br/>First Amendment Concerns</i> ,<br>26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551<br>(2003) .....                             | 12, 14     |
| Steven K. Green,<br><i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> ,<br>36 Am. J. Leg. Hist. 38 (1992) .....  | 15, 16     |
| Philip Hamburger,<br><i>Separation of Church and State</i><br>(2002) .....  | 11, 17     |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| Toby J. Heytens,<br>Note, <i>Schools Choice and State<br/>         Constitutions</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 117<br>(2000) .....   | 7, 12    |
| John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan,<br><i>A Political History of the Establishment<br/>         Clause</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001) .....  | 11       |
| <i>New York Tribune</i> , July 8, 1875.....   | 16       |
| F. William O'Brien,<br><i>The Blaine Amendment 1875–1876</i> ,<br>41 U. Det. L. J. 137 (1963) .....   | 12       |
| <i>The Nation</i> , Mar. 16, 1876.....  | 16       |
| “The President’s Message,”<br><i>The Catholic World</i> , Feb. 1876 .....   | 16       |
| Alexis de Tocqueville,<br>1 Democracy in America 320<br>(Phillips Bradley, ed., 1945) (1839) .....  | 6-7      |
| Joseph P. Vitteriti,<br><i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First<br/>         Amendment, and State Constitutional<br/>         Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657<br>(1998) ..... | 7, 9, 17 |
